ences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS for our opening
balance sheet at January 1, 2010, our closing balance
sheet at December 31, 2010 and for our statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 2010. Certain
presentation changes required under IFRS will be made
in our consolidated financial statements starting with
the three month period ended March 31, 2011 and are not
reflected in the following reconciliations. The notes below
each statement explain the more significant changes in
accounting policies that we have made and the differences
between Canadian GAAP and IFRS.

These statements are labelled preliminary because
accounting policy and transition choices can continue to be
made until December 31, 2011. We believe that it is unlikely
that we will change any of our decisions but we cannot
foresee all circumstances that might result in such a change.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

80 | BCE INC. 2010 ANNUAL REPORT

PRELIMINARY CONSOLIDATED OPENING BALANCE SHEET
   ADJUSTMENTS FOR IFRS

   EQUITY
   ACCOUNTING
JANUARY 1, 2010 (in $ millions)  CANADIAN FOR JOINT
CANADIAN GAAP ACCOUNTS NOTE GAAP VENTURES (4) MANDATORY ELECTIVE (5) IFRS

ASSETS

Total current assets   1 3,284 (16) 1,183 – 4,451

Total capital assets   2, 3 25,785 (175) (572) (1,344) 23,694

Other long-term assets   3,207 191 193 (2,075) 1,516

Goodwill   5,774 – – – 5,774

Total assets   38,050 – 804 (3,419) 35,435

LIABILITIES

Total current liabilities   1 4,786 (11) 1,218 – 5,993

Long-term debt   10,299 – – – 10,299

Other long-term liabilities   6 4,942 2 237 (48) 5,133

Total liabilities   20,027 (9) 1,455 (48) 21,425

Non-controlling interest   1,049 – (138) (373) 538

Total shareholders’ equity   16,974 9 (513) (2,998) 13,472

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   38,050 – 804 (3,419) 35,435

Under IFRS, we depreciate capital assets using the
straight-line method over their estimated useful lives.

On transition, we applied the straight-line method of
depreciation retrospectively to assets previously depreciated
using the group method. At January 1, 2010, this change
decreased the carrying amount of certain property, plant
and equipment by $619 million and $314 million was charged
to the opening deficit at the date of transition, net of a
decrease in future income tax liabilities of $167 million
and non-controlling interest of $138 million related to
Bell Aliant.

We reclassified $126 million from property, plant and

[…]

earnings; unvested past service costs are amortized on a
straight-line basis over the vesting period. IFRS also requires
that plan assets be measured using market values, instead
of the market-related values we used under Canadian GAAP.

Under IFRS 1, we elected to charge all deferred actuarial
gains and losses in our defined benefit pension plans
under Canadian GAAP to the opening deficit as at January 1.
2010. As a result, Other long-term assets decreased by
$2,316 million, Other long-term liabilities increased by
$979 million and the opening deficit increased by $2,029 mil-
lion, net of a decrease in future income tax liabilities of
$893 million and non-controlling interest of $373 million
related to Bell Aliant.

6. Income Taxes

Other long-term liabilities includes an increase of $314 mil lion
in our future income tax liabilities, which was charged to
the opening deficit on January 1, 2010, due to the difference
in the inclusion rate for temporary differences related to
certain intangible assets.

PRELIMINARY CONSOLIDATED CLOSING BALANCE SHEET
   ADJUSTMENTS FOR IFRS

DECEMBER 31, 2010 (in $ millions)   CANADIAN OPENING BS 2010 IFRS
CANADIAN GAAP ACCOUNTS   NOTE GAAP ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS IFRS

ASSETS

Total current assets   3,531 1,167 (43) 4,655

Total capital assets   25,980 (2,091) 87 23,976

Other long-term assets   3,963 (1,691) (816) 1,456

Goodwill   5,802 – 4 5,806

Total assets   39,276 (2,615) (768) 35,893

LIABILITIES

Total current liabilities   5,916 1,207 (169) 6,954

Long-term debt   10,581 – – 10,581

Other long-term liabilities   4,586 191 351 5,128

Total liabilities   21,083 1,398 182 22,663

Non-controlling interest   986 (511) (129) 346

Total shareholders’ equity   1 17,207 (3,502) (821) 12,884

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   39,276 (2,615) (768) 35,893

Notes:

1. Employee Benefit Plans

We have elected to charge all actuarial gains and losses
in our defined benefit pension plans during the year through
other comprehensive income. Under IFRS, we recognize
changes in the accrued benefit obligation each quarter if
the actual return on plan assets or the discount rate changes.

During 2010, the discount rate declined from 6.4% to 5.5%
and the actual return on assets was 11.4% compared to an
expected return of 7.25%. As a result, as at December 31,
2010, retirement benefit obligations increased by $1,358 mil-
lion and the deficit increased by $847 million, net of a
decrease in future income tax of $390 million, and non-
controlling interest of $121 million related to Bell Aliant.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

82 | BCE INC. 2010 ANNUAL REPORT

PRELIMINARY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 (in $ millions, except share amounts)

CANADIAN
ADJUSTMENTS FOR IFRS

CANADIAN GAAP ACCOUNTS NOTE GAAP MANDATORY ELECTIVE OTHER (5) IFRS

Operating revenues   18,069 15 – (15) 18,069

Cost of revenue, exclusive of depreciation and amortization  (4,949) (23) – (249) (5,221)

Selling, general and administrative expense 1 (5,932) (106) 94 281 (5,663)

EBITDA   7,188 (114) 94 17 7,185

Depreciation 2 (2,542) (91) 238 7 (2,388)

Amortization of intangible assets  (750) (9) 8 14 (737)

Restructuring and other  (224) (38) – – (262)

Operating income  3,672 (252) 340 38 3,798

Other income (expense) 3 124 3 898 (2) 1,023

Interest expense 4 (670) (16) (992) – (1,678)

Pre-tax earnings from continuing operations  3,126 (265) 246 36 3,143

Income taxes  (550) 1 (74) (9) (632)

Non-controlling interest  (299) 9 – – (290)

Net earnings  2,277 (255) 172 27 2,221

Dividends on preferred shares  (112) – – – (112)

Net earnings applicable to common shares  2,165 (255) 172 27 2,109

Included in net earnings

 Restructuring and other  127 16 – – 143

 Net (gains) losses on investments  (133) – – – (133)

 Adjusted net earnings  2,159 (239) 172 27 2,119

Net earnings per common share

 Statutory EPS  2.85 (0.34) 0.23 0.04 2.78

  Restructuring and other  0.17 0.02 – – 0.19

  Net (gains) losses on investments  (0.18) – – – (0.18)

 Adjusted EPS  2.84 (0.32) 0.23 0.04 2.79

Notes:

1. Employee Benefit Plans

Selling, general and administrative expense includes an
increase in total pension expense on the change to the
market-value basis of measurement of plan assets, offset
by the decrease in amortization of actuarial losses which
were charged to the opening deficit on transition to IFRS.
Additionally, the reversal of the valuation allowance
amounting to $51 million recorded in 2010 for Canadian
GAAP purposes has been removed as changes in the
valuation allowance are recorded in other comprehensive
income under IFRS. These increases in pension expense
are more than offset by the reclassification of net pension